
O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1985 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.03.2020 

 

PMGSY IN RAJASTHAN 
 

1985.  SHRIMATI JASKAUR MEENA: 

SHRI NIHAL CHAND: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENTbe pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the amount sanctioned, allocated and utilized in Rajasthan under the 

Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) during the last three years and the 

current year, district-wise; 

(b)  the details of the areas covered in Rajasthan under the said scheme during the said 

period, district wise; 

(c)  whether the Government has fixed any target across the country under phase-III of 

PMGSY and if so,the details thereof including Rajasthan; 

(d)  whether the Government has kept under National priority especially the checking of 

road accidents under PMGSY phase-III, if so, the details thereof and the reasons 

therefor; and 

(e)  the time by which all the road construction works are likely to be completed? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a):Under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), details of the amount 

sanctioned/allocated and utilized in Rajasthan during the last three years and the current year 

is as under:  

(Rs in Cr) 

Financial Year Allocation/Release Expenditure@ 

2016-17 559.41 792.42 

2017-18 889.89 536.53 

2018-19 0.00 857.63 

2019-20 [upto 27.02.2020] 0.00 275.72 

@including State Share and Unspent Balance of the previous years. 

  

As reported by the State, funds are sanctioned/ allocated to each district based on their actual fund 

utilization. District wise allocation/utilization of fund in Rajasthan during the last three years and 

the current year is at Annexure I.  



(b) All districts of Rajasthan are covered under the said scheme during the said period. 

Details of the district-wise length constructed during the last three years and current year in 

Rajasthan is at Annexure-II. 

(c)        The Government has on 10
th

 July, 2019 approved phase-III of PMGSY with an aim to 

consolidate 1,25,000 km Through Routes and Major Rural Links connecting habitations, 

inter-alia to Gramin Agricultural Markets (GrAMs), Higher Secondary School and Hospitals 

at an estimated cost of Rs 80,250 crore. The State wise road length allocation under PMGSY-

III is at Annexure-III. 

  

(d)       As per PMGSY-III guidelines, an independent safety audit at the design stage is 

mandatory for all roads which have a length more than 5 km. Countermeasures to address 

potential safety risks, identified through the audit, are included in the Detailed Project Report 

of the roads.A Rural Road Safety Manual has been prepared by the Ministry and circulated to 

all States for promoting safer rural roads. The Manual provides guidance on accident data 

records, safer road design, road safety audit checklists, community awareness and education 

etc. Suggestive training modules for the use of Programme Implementation Units (PIUs), 

consultants and other stakeholders have also been given. 

(e)      All the eligible and feasible habitations in 500+ population categories in plain areas 

and 250+ in North-Eastern and Himalayan States, Deserts, Tribal and Backward Districts, 

were targeted for providing all-weather road connectivity. 97.7% of eligible and feasible 

habitations have already been provided all weather road connectivity. The remaining feasible 

habitations are at various levels of road connectivity. The task of providing all-weather road 

connectivity to all eligible and feasible habitations in 100-249 categories in critical Left Wing 

Extremism, as also the phase-II of PMGSY are targeted for completion in March, 2020. The 

Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Areas, which was launched as separate 

vertical under PMGSY is targeted for completion in March, 2020. Phase III of PMGSY is 

targeted for completion in March, 2025. 

***** 

   

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-I 

  

Annexure referred to in part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1985 to be 

answered on 03.03.2020   

 

 District-Wise allocation/utilization in Rajasthan during the Last Three Years and 

Current Year 
 

 

Sr. No. Name of District  Year  Funds Allocated  Funds Utilized   
  

  

1 Ajmer 

2016-17 5.13 5.13   

2017-18 7.77 7.77   

2018-19 20.85 20.85   

2019-20 5.31 5.31   

  Total   39.06 39.06   

2 Alwar 

2016-17 0.18 0.18   

2017-18 0.65 0.65   

2018-19 44.92 44.92   

2019-20 11.14 11.14   

  Total   56.89 56.89   

3 Banswara 

2016-17 31.54 31.54   

2017-18 13.47 13.47   

2018-19 25.87 25.87   

2019-20 6.49 6.49   

  Total   77.37 77.37   

4 Baran 

2016-17 1.7 1.7   

2017-18 0.23 0.23   

2018-19 29.9 29.9   

2019-20 12.28 12.28   

  Total   44.11 44.11   

5 Barmer 

2016-17 113.74 113.74   

2017-18 54.84 54.84   

2018-19 16.26 16.26   

2019-20 7.63 7.63   

  Total   192.47 192.47   

6 Bharatpur 

2016-17 0 0   

2017-18 3.25 3.25   

2018-19 37.22 37.22   

2019-20 11.31 11.31   

  Total   51.78 51.78   

7 Bhilwara 

2016-17 1.05 1.05   

2017-18 0.19 0.19   

2018-19 30.73 30.73   

2019-20 12.53 12.53   

  Total   44.5 44.5   

8 Bikaner  

2016-17 28.27 28.27   

2017-18 36.95 36.95   

2018-19 18.9 18.9   

2019-20 7.54 7.54   

  Total   91.66 91.66   

9 Bundi 

2016-17 0.41 0.41   

2017-18 0.71 0.71   

2018-19 15.3 15.3   



2019-20 9.95 9.95   

  Total   26.37 26.37   

10 Chittorgarh 

2016-17 4.99 4.99   

2017-18 0.28 0.28   

2018-19 32.33 32.33   

2019-20 9.89 9.89   

  Total   47.49 47.49   

11 Churu 

2016-17 3.72 3.72   

2017-18 6.25 6.25   

2018-19 12.32 12.32   

2019-20 5.55 5.55   

  Total   27.84 27.84   

12 Dausa 

2016-17 1.67 1.67   

2017-18 0.37 0.37   

2018-19 10.24 10.24   

2019-20 7.29 7.29   

  Total   19.57 19.57   

13 Dholpur 

2016-17 0.23 0.23   

2017-18 0 0   

2018-19 11.14 11.14   

2019-20 4.78 4.78   

  Total   16.15 16.15   

14 Dungarpur 

2016-17 71.53 71.53   

2017-18 37.42 37.42   

2018-19 23.29 23.29   

2019-20 7.35 7.35   

  Total   139.59 139.59   

15 Hanumangarh 

2016-17 0 0   

2017-18 0.03 0.03   

2018-19 25.21 25.21   

2019-20 4.54 4.54   

  Total   29.78 29.78   

16 Jaipur 

2016-17 22.6 22.6   

2017-18 9.38 9.38   

2018-19 58.41 58.41   

2019-20 6.41 6.41   

  Total   96.8 96.8   

17 Jaisalmer 

2016-17 11.14 11.14   

2017-18 8.53 8.53   

2018-19 5.22 5.22   

2019-20 0 0   

  Total   24.89 24.89   

18 Jalore 

2016-17 61.97 61.97   

2017-18 49.97 49.97   

2018-19 25.95 25.95   

2019-20 6.36 6.36   

  Total   144.25 144.25   

19 Jhalawar 

2016-17 0.3 0.3   

2017-18 0.1 0.1   

2018-19 21.34 21.34   

2019-20 3.14 3.14   

  Total   24.88 24.88   

20 Jhunjhunu 

2016-17 44.46 44.46   

2017-18 29.53 29.53   

2018-19 45.23 45.23   



2019-20 6.5 6.5   

  Total   125.72 125.72   

21 Jodhpur  

2016-17 100.97 100.97   

2017-18 69.82 69.82   

2018-19 52.2 52.2   

2019-20 1.84 1.84   

  Total   224.83 224.83   

22 Karauli 

2016-17 2.59 2.59   

2017-18 0.26 0.26   

2018-19 12.23 12.23   

2019-20 11.85 11.85   

  Total   26.93 26.93   

23 Kota  

2016-17 0 0   

2018-19 20.18 20.18   

2019-20 6.46 6.46   

  Total   26.64 26.64   

24 Nagaur 

2016-17 52.23 52.23   

2018-19 37.05 37.05   

2019-20 7.75 7.75   

  Total   97.03 97.03   

25 Pali 

2016-17 15.76 15.76   

2017-18 10.14 10.14   

2018-19 37.58 37.58   

2019-20 13.44 13.44   

  Total   76.92 76.92   

26 Pratapgargh 

2016-17 15.98 15.98   

2017-18 12.83 12.83   

2018-19 12.15 12.15   

2019-20 4.17 4.17   

  Total   45.13 45.13   

27 Rajsamand 

2016-17 3.26 3.26   

2017-18 3.84 3.84   

2018-19 14.73 14.73   

2019-20 17.04 17.04   

  Total   38.87 38.87   

28 SawaiMadhopur 

2016-17 17.96 17.96   

2017-18 6.42 6.42   

2018-19 16.47 16.47   

2019-20 5.88 5.88   

  Total   46.73 46.73   

29 Sikar 

2016-17 20.66 20.66   

2017-18 5.06 5.06   

2018-19 39.74 39.74   

2019-20 6.53 6.53   

  Total   71.99 71.99   

30 Sirohi 

2016-17 27.04 27.04   

2017-18 24.83 24.83   

2018-19 23.28 23.28   

2019-20 7.12 7.12   

  Total   82.27 82.27   

31 Sri Ganganagar 

2016-17 0 0   

2017-18 4.7 4.7   

2018-19 19.34 19.34   

2019-20 6.25 6.25   

  Total   30.29 30.29   



32 Tonk 

2016-17 1.82 1.82   

2017-18 0.2 0.2   

2018-19 20.31 20.31   

2019-20 11.72 11.72   

  Total   34.05 34.05   

33 Udaipur  

2016-17 129.52 129.52   

2017-18 108.52 108.52   

2018-19 41.73 41.73   

2019-20 24.93 24.93   

  Total   304.7 304.7   

  

  



  

 Annexure-II 

  

Annexure referred to in part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1985 to be answered on 03.03.2020 

  

  

District-Wise Length (Km) Construction in Rajasthan during the Last Three Years and Current Year 

Sr.No. District Name 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 (Upto 

27.2.2020) 

1 Ajmer 27.9 50.300 74.514 0 

2 Alwar 2.3 54.340 134.631 0 

3 Banswara 151.7 69.260 78.800 6.7 

4 Baran 2.7 25.200 80.750 0.049 

5 Barmer 365.4 241.207 74.740 5.5 

6 Bharatpur 4.3 24.660 97.040 7 

7 Bhilwara 0.0 36.260 129.275 0 

8 Bikaner 153.1 228.870 63.220 39.8 

9 Bundi 23.7 38.750 59.400 0.8 

10 Chittaurgarh 41.8 54.650 101.080 0 

11 Churu 10.3 62.675 43.125 1.2 

12 Dausa 32.4 6.950 55.700 2.5 

13 Dholpur 0.0 25.900 28.010 0 

14 Dungarpur 333.0 172.565 51.000 3.475 

15 Hanumangarh 0.0 48.000 54.600 0 

16 Jaipur 108.4 124.227 133.702 0 

17 Jaisalmer 60.0 83.690 15.800 0 

18 Jalor 324.1 244.150 80.450 2.7 

19 Jhalawar 0.0 9.350 72.850 0 

20 Jhunjhunun 172.2 117.915 97.100 0.7 

21 Jodhpur 435.3 442.340 83.345 0.05 

22 Karauli 18.5 38.000 51.150 1.1 

23 Kota 0.0 26.850 57.350 0 

24 Nagaur 232.0 164.345 139.225 0 

25 Pali 31.1 85.407 119.800 0 

26 Pratapgarh 59.7 103.122 41.300 0 

27 Rajsamand 14.8 33.000 70.400 0.6 

28 Sawaimadhopur 37.3 50.300 47.651 0 

29 Sikar 72.8 33.761 94.490 0 

30 Sirohi 90.3 61.800 49.450 0 

31 Sri Ganganagar 0.0 50.400 61.850 0 

32 Tonk 8.1 32.230 62.075 0 

33 Udaipur 300.2 412.573 124.400 0 

Total: 3,113.1 3,253.047 2,528.273 72.174 

  



Annexure-III 

Annexure referred to in part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1985 to be 

answered on 03.03.2020   

Proposed allocation of length under PMGSY-III 

S. No. Name of State(s) 
Allocated  Length under PMGSY-III  

(in km) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 3285 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1375 

3 Assam 4325 

4 Bihar 6162.5 

5 Chhattisgarh 5612.5 

6 Goa 62.5 

7 Gujarat 3012.5 

8 Haryana 2500 

9 Himachal Pradesh 3125 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1950 

11 Jharkhand 4125 

12 Karnataka 5612.5 

13 Kerala 1425 

14 Madhya Pradesh 12362.5 

15 Maharashtra 6550 

16 Manipur 812.5 

17 Meghalaya 1225 

18 Mizoram 487.5 

19 Nagaland 562.5 

20 Odisha 9400 

21 Punjab 3362.5 

22 Rajasthan 8662.5 

23 Sikkim 287.5 

24 Tamil Nadu 7375 

25 Telangana 2427.5 

26 Tripura 775 

27 Uttarakhand 2287.5 

28 Uttar Pradesh 18937.5 

29 West Bengal 6287.5 

30 Union Territories 625 

  Total 1,25,000 

  

  

 

 

 


